## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

### **IN THE MATTER OF:**

COMPLIANCE OF KENTUCKY-AMERICAN	)	
WATER COMPANY, AMERICAN WATER WORKS	)	
COMPANY, RWE AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT AND	)	
THAMES WATER AQUA HOLDINGS GMBH WITH	)	
THE PROVISIONS OF THE ORDERS	)	CASE NO.
APPROVING THE TRANSFER OF CONTROL OF	)	2002-00277
KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY TO	)	
RWE AKTIENGESELLSCHAFT AND THAMES	)	
WATER AQUA HOLDINGS GMBH	)	

### NOTICE

Pursuant to Condition No. 23 of the Commission's Order of December 20, 2002 in Case No. 2002-00317, Joint Petitioners provide the attached rating action and related opinion from Moody's Investors Service.

Respectfully submitted,

Lindsey W. Ingram, Jr. Lindsey W. Ingram III STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street, Suite 2100 Lexington, KY 40507 (859) 231-3000

Vindsey W. Ing The BY:

Counsel for Thames Water Aqua Holdings GmbH, RWE AG, American Water Works Company, Inc., Thames Water Aqua U.S. Holdings, Inc. and Kentucky-American Water Company

#### **CERTIFICATION**

In conformity with paragraph 7 of the Commission's Order dated January 30, 2002, in **Case No. 2002-00018**, this is to certify that the electronic version of this pleading is a true and accurate copy of the pleading that will be filed in paper medium with the Public Service Commission on November 9, 2007; that on November 9, 2007, the Petitioners have (1) notified the Commission, the Attorney General, the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government, and Bluegrass FLOW, Inc. by electronic mail; (2) the electronic version of this pleading has been transmitted to the Commission; and (3) a copy has been served by mail, postage prepaid, upon:

Foster Ockerman, Jr., Esq. Martin, Ockerman & Brabant 200 North Upper Street Lexington, Kentucky 40507

David J. Barberie, Esq. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov't. Department of Law 200 East Main Street Lexington, Kentucky 40507

Gerald E. Wuetcher, Esq. Angela Curry, Esq. Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601 David Edward Spenard, Esq. Dennis G. Howard II, Esq. Assistant Attorneys General 1024 Capitol Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

Anthony G. Martin, Esq. P.O. Box 1812 Lexington, Kentucky 40588

hindsey W. Ing The

Counsel for Thames Water Aqua Holdings GmbH, RWE AG, American Water Works Company, Inc., Thames Water Aqua U.S. Holdings, Inc. and Kentucky-American Water Company



#### Rating Action: American Water Capital Corp. (New)

#### Moody's Downgrades American Water to Baa2; Confirms P-2 Short-Term Rating

New York, October 12, 2007 -- Moody's Investors Service today downgraded to Baa2 from Baa1 the senior unsecured issuer rating of American Water Capital Corp ("Capital"). Moody's also confirmed Capital's P-2 short-term rating. At the same time, Moody's assigned a (P) Baa2 senior unsecured rating to Capital's planned \$1.5 billion note offering and a Baa2 senior unsecured issuer rating to Capital's parent, American Water Works Company, Inc ("American Water"). The rating outlook for both issuers is stable. Today's rating action concludes the review for possible downgrade initiated on August 28, 2007.

Moody's review of Capital's short and long-term ratings was prompted by American Water's planned recapitalization of the company in advance of the divestment, via initial public offering, from its current parent, RWE AG (A1 stable). The initial sale of RWE's interest in American Water is expected to happen in late-2007; however, preceding that transaction, Capital is expected to issue \$1.5 billion of senior unsecured notes in order to substantially repay approximately \$2.0 billion of inter-company debt currently owed to RWE. These notes are expected to be issued in October 2007. It is Moody's understanding that the company will also issue \$500 million of "equity units" concurrent with the IPO that will fund out the balance of inter-company debt owed to RWE.

The one-notch downgrade of Capital's senior unsecured issuer rating, and the assignment of a Baa2 issuer rating to its parent, American Water, reflects the loss of implied support from RWE following the IPO, historically weak consolidated credit metrics, and the increase in financial and operating risk going forward as a publicly traded stand-alone company. Moody's has also taken this opportunity to equalize the new rating for American Water, a holding company, with its finance subsidiary, Capital, due to the existence of a "support agreement" between the two entities that effectively backstops Capital's timely payment of principal and interest, as needed. Nevertheless, an additional concern is that approximately 60% of American Water's consolidated debt will be borrowed at Capital, with the balance at the various regulated operating subsidiaries where the material cash flows are generated. We note that debt at Capital does not benefit from any upstream guarantees from the regulated utility operations nor does the debt obligations of the subsidiaries, including Capital, benefit from any downstream guarantee from American Water.

Moody's considers American Water's position as the largest investor-owned water utility in the U.S. and geographic diversity with regulated operations in 20 states as being positive credit qualities. Moody's views investor-owned water utilities in the U.S. as having greater long-term stability and supportive regulatory treatment than most of their electric utility counterparts which has resulted good levels of historical cash flow from such regulated operations. Although American Water's cash flow derived credit metrics have exhibited weakness for some time and are considered somewhat soft for the Baa2 rating (funds from operations (FFO) to total adjusted debt was approximately 7.5% for the trailing twelve month period ended June 30, 2007), Moody's believes there is capacity for improvement as the company has either filed or is planning to file for rate increases in all of the jurisdictions in which it operates after a long period following RWE's acquisition where the company's ability to increase rates was limited due to stay-out provisions agreed to in some jurisdictions. Timely rate increases and the ability to attract new equity capital will be two key drivers for maintaining the rating going forward as the water utility industry remains capital intensive with infrastructure spending often times at a multiple of depreciation. American Water is facing a sizeable capital spending plan and will need to finance additional rate base with debt and equity at levels appropriate for the rating category to avoid future downward pressure on the rating or outlook given the magnitude of the planned expenditures.

We note that American Water also has a much smaller non-regulated water-related services segment (approximately 12% of fiscal 2006 revenues) that will remain a part of its business model going forward. While this business segment is considered a growth area and is less capital intensive, it is also less profitable. Consequently, the regulated operating subsidiaries will continue to be the primary source of funds to service debt and to pay the expected dividends to its public shareholders.

The stable outlook reflects Moody's expectations that going forward there will be no material change to the currently envisioned capital structure. The refinancing will likely have a negative impact on American Water's financial flexibility going forward as the company terminates its historical reliance on funding from its larger and more financially secure parent and switches to meeting those capital needs from the public debt and equity markets as a standalone entity. Moody's expects the company to maintain adequate liquidity for its operations primarily through Capital's \$700 million commercial paper program which is currently back-stopped by a committed multi-year \$800 million revolving bank facility expiring in September 2012. Although currently lightly drawn, Moody's expects the company may moderately increase its utilization of commercial paper borrowings over the balance of 2007.

Headquartered in Voorhees, New Jersey, American Water Works Company, Inc. is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of RWE AG and is the largest investor-owned provider of water, wastewater and related services in North America. It is the parent company of numerous water utilities in the United States and reported revenue in 2006 of \$2.1 billion.

New York William L. Hess Managing Director Corporate Finance Group Moody's Investors Service JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376 SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653

New York James O'Shaughnessy Analyst Corporate Finance Group Moody's Investors Service JOURNALISTS: 212-553-0376 SUBSCRIBERS: 212-553-1653

## © Copyright 2007, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSÉQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any Securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."



#### Credit Opinion: American Water Works Company, Inc.

American Water Works Company, Inc.

New Jersey, United States

Ratings							
<b>Category</b> Outlook Issuer Rating	<b>Moody's Rating</b> Stable Baa2						
Contacts							
<b>Analyst</b> James O'Shaughnessy/New York William L. Hess/New York	<b>Phone</b> 212.553.1607 212.553.3837						
Key Indicators							
American Water Works Company, Inc. (New)							
		2004	2005	2006	LTM 6-2007		
Funds from Operations / Adjusted Debt [1][2]		7.0%	6.7%	6.9%	7.9%		
Retained Cash Flow / Adjusted Debt [2]		7.0%	6.7%	6.9%	7.9%		
Common Dividends / Net Income Available for Common Funds from Operations + Adjusted Interest / Adjusted Interest [3]		0.0%	0.0%	0.0%	0.0%		
		2.6x	2.4x	2.2x	2.4x		
Adjusted Debt / Adjusted Capitalization [2][4]		67.0%	68.8%	59.3%	53.5%		
Net Income Available for Common / Commo	on Equity	-2%	-12%	-4%	-3%		

[1] FFO includes add-back of 2/3 annual operating lease expense [2] Debt is adjusted to include preferred stock, 6X rent, and underfunded pension obligation [3] Interest is adjusted to include 1/3 rent and preferred stock dividends [4] Adjusted capitalization reflects the adjustments made to debt

Note: For definitions of Moody's most common ratio terms please see the accompanying User's Guide.

#### Opinion

#### **Company Profile**

Headquartered in Voorhees, New Jersey, American Water Works Company, Inc. ("American Water"), is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of RWE AG and is the largest investor-owned provider of water, wastewater and related services in North America. It is the parent company of numerous regulated water utility subsidiaries in the United States and reported revenue in 2006 of \$2.1 billion. American Water is multiples larger than other investor owned water utility companies within its peer group in the U. S. Assets supporting this revenue base include its operations in 32 states serving a population of approximately 16.2 million. Although American Water has non-regulated businesses (approximately 12% of revenues) it is primarily viewed, on a consolidated basis, as a regulated water utility company.

American Water is a parent holding company with no direct debt obligations. Its primary financing vehicle is American Water Capital Corp. ("Capital"), a finance subsidiary. American Water also incurs debt at the regulated subsidiary level.

#### **Recent Developments**

On October 12, 2007, Moody's downgraded to Baa2 from Baa1 the senior unsecured issuer rating of Capital. Moody's also confirmed Capital's P-2 short-term rating. At the same time, Moody's assigned a (P) Baa2 senior unsecured rating to Capital's planned \$1.5 billion note offering and a Baa2 senior unsecured issuer rating to Capital's parent, American Water.

The downgrade of Capital's long-term rating was prompted by RWE AG's planned divestiture of the company, via initial public offering. The initial sale of RWE's interest in American Water is expected to happen in late-2007; however, preceding that transaction, Capital is expected to issue \$1.5 billion of senior unsecured notes in order to substantially repay approximately \$2.0 billion of inter-company debt currently owed to RWE. These notes are expected to be issued in October 2007. It is Moody's understanding that the company will also issue \$500 million of "equity units" concurrent with the IPO that will fund out the balance of inter-company debt owed to RWE.

The one-notch downgrade of Capital's senior unsecured issuer rating, and the assignment of a Baa2 issuer rating to its parent, American Water, reflects the loss of implied support from RWE following the IPO, historically weak consolidated credit metrics, and the increase in financial and operating risk going forward as a publicly traded, stand-alone company. Moody's has also taken this opportunity to equalize the new rating for American Water, a holding company, with its finance subsidiary, Capital, due to the existence of a "support agreement" between the two entities that effectively backstops Capital's timely payment of principal and interest, as needed.

#### **Rating Rationale**

American Water has a number of positive rating factors contributing to its investment grade rating including geographic diversity of operations and a mostly regulated rate structure which provides stability to cash flows over time (approximately 88% of revenues were derived from regulated operations in 2006). The importance of water to the communities it serves is also an important rating consideration. The ratings also reflect the company's current soft consolidated credit metrics, large capital spending forecast, and risks surrounding the company's transition to a stand-alone publicly traded company.

The key factor's influencing American Water's rating and outlook include:

#### GEOGRAPHIC DIVERSITY AND REGULATED OPERATIONS

With operations in 32 states and areas of Canada, American Water's operating reach is considerable. On the regulated side, American Water operates in 20 states including its largest operations in New Jersey, Pennsylvania, and Illinois, which together accounted for nearly 50% of consolidated revenues in 2006. Although there can be differences in the level of profitability at each subsidiary jurisdiction, the regulated nature of the business should ensure a relatively stable and healthy return over time. Barriers to entry in this business are also very high given the importance of water and the constraints related to collection and distribution of water. The geographic diversity can also provide a balancing effect on the company's cash flows due to seasonal weather effects or timing of rate filings.

#### SOFT CREDIT METRICS

American Water's cash flow derived credit metrics have exhibited weakness for some time and are considered somewhat soft for the Baa2 rating (funds from operations (FFO) to total adjusted debt was approximately 7.9% for the trailing twelve month period ended June 30, 2007). Moody's believes there is capacity for improvement as the company has either filed or is planning to file for rate increases in many of the jurisdictions in which it operates after a long period following RWE's acquisition where the company's ability to increase rates was limited due to stay-out provisions agreed to in some jurisdictions. Going forward as a public company, we expect American Water will also be under pressure to initiate and continually pay dividends on its common stock.

#### CAPITAL INTENSIVE INDUSTRY

The regulated water utility business is highly capital intensive. Capital spending rates for American Water have averaged 240% of depreciation from 2004-06 and this level of expenditures often leads to negative free cash flow, which is not uncommon for regulated water and electric utilities. This funding is often financed with debt until "ratebase" is established and factored into allowed returns. This typically requires equity contributions to maintain the targeted balance of debt and equity in the capital structure. Timely rate increases and the ability to attract new equity capital will be two key drivers for maintaining the rating going forward as the water utility industry remains capital intensive with infrastructure spending often a multiple of depreciation. American Water is facing a sizeable capital spending plan and will need to finance additional rate base with debt and equity at levels appropriate for the rating category to avoid future downward pressure on the rating or outlook given the magnitude of the planned expenditures.

#### SUPPORT AGREEMENT WITH AMERICAN WATER CAPITAL CORP

Capital, a Delaware corporation, is the wholly-owned finance subsidiary of American Water and whose purpose is to streamline the financing function, create cash management efficiency, and lower the cost of capital for American Water's regulated water utility subsidiaries. Capital's senior unsecured Baa2 rating is now equalized with its parent, American Water. We note that American Water has provided credit enhancement through a support agreement between American Water and Capital. American Water will continue to own, during the term of the support

agreement, all of the voting stock of Capital. American Water has also committed to ensure that a positive tangible net worth at Capital will be maintained at all times. In addition, if Capital is unable to make timely payment of interest, principal, or premium on any debt issued and outstanding, American Water has committed to provide immediate and timely funds to Capital.

Moody's effectively views this structure a guarantee and has made no notching differentiation between the two entities. Nevertheless, we note that approximately 60% of American Water's consolidated debt will be borrowed at Capital, with the balance at the various regulated operating subsidiaries where the material cash flows are generated. We note that debt at Capital does not benefit from any explicit upstream guarantees from the regulated utility operations nor does the debt obligations of the subsidiaries, including Capital, benefit from any explicit downstream guarantee from American Water. Also important to note is that American Water's primary source of cash to service debt at Capital comes from the company's regulated utility operations. Although Moody's believes the current ratings capture the cash generating ability of those subsidiary operations, we note that dividends will be limited to the retained, undistributed or current earnings of each jurisdiction.

#### NON-REGULATED OPERATIONS

We note that American Water also has a much smaller non-regulated water-related services segment (approximately 12% of fiscal 2006 revenues) that will remain a part of its business model going forward. While this business segment is considered a growth area and is less capital intensive, it is also less profitable. We note the segment reported negative EBIT in 2005 and 2006. Consequently, the regulated operating subsidiaries will continue to be the primary source of funds to service debt and to pay the expected dividends to its public shareholders.

#### Liquidity

In terms of internal liquidity, Moody's generally expects American Water to generate at least \$500 million in FFO per year, with a weighting towards the second half of the year due to seasonality. In addition to internally generated cash flows, Moody's expects that American Water will fund some short-term capital needs with commercial paper borrowings. The \$700 million commercial paper program established at Capital is backstopped by a five-year \$800 million revolving credit agreement that expires in September 2012. There is a relatively balanced maturity schedule for existing debt. Although currently lightly utilized, Moody's expects the company may moderately increase its utilization of commercial paper borrowings over the balance of 2007. Despite the modest negative free cash flow expected over the next four quarters, American Water's liquidity appears to be sufficient to meet the company's needs.

#### **Rating Outlook**

The rating outlook is stable. Moody's considers the company's current weak cash flow driven credit metrics but also the room for improvement as the company files for additional rate increases across many of its operating jurisdictions. Although Moody's does not expect a material increase in leverage post-IPO, there are number of other potential cash flow uncertainties to consider, including possible dividend pressure as new publicly traded company.

#### What Could Change the Rating - Up

The ratings for American Water are not likely to be upgraded in the near-term given the credit metrics and the planned large capital spending program. Levels that would be seen as appropriate for the category include consolidated FFO to adjusted debt in the mid teens with retained cash flow (FFO - dividends) to adjusted debt measuring near 10%.

#### What Could Change the Rating - Down

There are a number of considerations that Moody's would take into account and likely see as placing negative pressure on American Water or Capital's rating. These considerations include any changes to the existing support agreement between Capital and American Water as well as any significant deterioration in credit metrics due to fundamental business pressure. A prolonged period of financial results leading to FFO to adjusted debt in the low-to-mid single digits for an extended period would place severe pressure on the rating.

# © Copyright 2007, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moodys.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."